

No. 16-35262

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON et al.,
Defendants-Appellees, and

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
OREGON, HON. MARK D. CLARKE

DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Peter M.K. Frost
Western Environmental Law Center
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(541) 359-3238

Roger Flynn
Western Mining Action Project
P.O. Box 349
Lyons, Colorado 80540
(303) 823-5738

Attorneys for Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees

October 14, 2016

Table of Contents.

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Salmon and Steelhead and Bull Trout in Oregon	1
B. The Miners’ Claims and Mining Operations.....	8
C. The District Court Proceeding	12
Standard of Review	12
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument	14
A. Laws Applicable to the Miners’ Claims	14
1. Federal Regulation of Mining.	14
a. Mining on Forest Service Lands.	14
b. Mining on BLM Lands.	16
2. State Regulation of Mining on Federal Lands.	18
B. SB 838 is Not Preempted by Federal Law.	21
1. Legal Standards.	21
2. SB 838 is Not a Land Use Plan.	22
3. SB 383 is Consistent with Congress’ Objectives.....	25

4. SB 838 Does Not Conflict with Federal Law.	28
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Granting Summary Judgment.	30
Conclusion	31
Statement of Related Cases	32
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	32

Table of Authorities

Cases:

Adkins v. Mireles, 526 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22

Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck, 471 U.S. 202 (1985)..... 22

Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Reagan, 798 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2015) 3

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 21, 22, 26

California Coastal Comm. v. Granite Rock Co., 480 U.S. 572 (1987) passim

California Trout, Inc. v. FERC, 313, F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)..... 25

Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA, 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

Clouser v. Espy, 42 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1994) 14

Clouser v. Madigan, Civ. No. 91-3-AS, 1992 WL 694368 (D. Or. 1992) 16

Columbia River Fishermen’s Protective Union v. City of St. Helens, 160 Or. 654,
87 P.2d 195 (Or. 1939) 2

Dodd v. Hood River County, 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 24

Hells Canyon Preservation Council v. Haines, No. CV 05-1057-PK, 2006 WL
2252554 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 2006) 19, 20

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service, 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)
..... passim

Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton, 292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D. D.C. 2003). 17

Oregon Nat. Desert v. Bureau of Land Mgmt. 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 23

Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n.,

461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	25
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 138 (1884)	19
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Pringle v. Oregon</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00309-SU, 2014 WL 795328 (D. Or. Feb. 25, 2014)	20, 21
<i>Siskiyou Regional Educ. Project v. Rose</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Or. 1999)	11
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84, 105 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 599 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979).....	24
Statutes:	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....	27
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(2).....	27
30 U.S.C. § 22.....	18
30 U.S.C. § 35.....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	26
36 C.F.R. § 228.5(b)	28
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(h)	29

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)	17
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701	16
Or. Laws 2001, ch. 499, §§3-4.....	20
OR. REV. STAT. § 196.795-990	4, 19
OR. REV. STAT. § 196.810(1)	4
OR. REV. STAT. § 196.810(1)(b).	3
OR. REV. STAT. § 468B.010	19
OR. REV. STAT. § 468B.010468B.015	19
OR. REV. STAT. § 468B.010468B.020	19
OR. REV. STAT. § 468B.035	3
OR. REV. STAT. § 468B.050	19
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 390.835(14)-(18)	20
OR. REV. STAT. CH. 197	24
 Federal Regulations:	
36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a).....	16
36 C.F.R. § 228.8(a), (b), (c).....	16
43 C.F.R. § 3809.3	29
43 C.F.R. § 3809.31(b)(1).....	17
43 C.F.R. § 3809.31(b)(2).....	18, 27
43 C.F.R. § 3809.415	17

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5	17
50 C.F.R. § 17.44	2
State Administrative Rules:	
OR. ADMIN. R § 141-102-0040(1).....	3
OR. ADMIN. R § 340-045-0030	4
OR. ADMIN. R. § 141-085.....	4
OR. ADMIN. R. § 141-102-0010(2)(c)	4
OR. ADMIN. R. § 141-102-0020(1).....	3
OR. ADMIN. R. § 141-102-0020(2).....	3
OR. ADMIN. R. § 141-102-0030	3
Federal Register:	
62 Fed. Reg. 24,588	2
66 Fed. Reg. 54834	17
66 Fed. Reg. 54841	17
69 Fed. Reg. 69,998	29
70 Fed. Reg. 32,713	15
Other Authorities:	
Lichatowich, J. 1999. SALMON WITHOUT RIVERS: A HISTORY OF THE PACIFIC SALMON CRISIS. p. 6. Island Press.	2
